Chevron Environmental Dana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-9559
Fax 925-842-8370

OCTOBER 20, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-0338

ChevronTexaco

Address: 5500 TELEGRAGH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated 0CT. 5, 2005

L agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

T,

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure; Report
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(]/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc

TRANSMITTAL October 5, 2005

G-R #386456
Ay,
Qm@q
TO: Mr. Bruce H. Eppler OC']' oy,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. & 2 n’:lf
4111 Citrus Avenue, Suite 12 "/}'o,) 2005‘
Rocklin, California 95677 ity 4
90/,,’
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0338
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5500 Telegraph Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J  Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 61H-1957
RO 6000221 -
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 October 5, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 31, 2005

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are prov1dmg you with copies of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Mr. Dana Thurman, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Octeber 19, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-0338-DT
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888

N 3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 + Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax.(707) 789-3218




-' (/" GerrLErR-Ryan Inc.

October 5, 2005
G-R Job #386456

Mr, Dana Thurman
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 31, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Thurman:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in -accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separaté-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

_ Fe -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results — Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 -« (925) 551-7855
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Table 1 ..
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
PH:G: :

C-1A
05/27/99 123.27 115.93 7.34 9,100 40 25 . 560 1,900 35
09/02/99 123.27 115.72 7.55 9,700 24 18.4 626 754 66
10/27/99 123.27 115.84 7.43 4,740 <10 - <10 276 270 <100/66.6
02/11/00 123.27 115.27 8.00 5,100 17.5 <10 - 182 333 <50
05/10/00 123.27 116.65 6.62 11,000’ 110 170 ; 480 : 930 <500
07/27/00 123.27 115.14 8.13 6,200 <50 <50 T 540 150 <250
11/21/00 123.27 115.60 7.67 6,500 19 <10 450 360 <50
02/05/01 123.27 115.91 7.36 5,270 1.43 1.04 326 269 i5.0
05/07/01 123.27 115.90 7.37 3,000 37 27 520 490 63
08/06/01 123.27 115.15 8.12 3,300' 3.1 3.8 160 100 47
11/12/01 123.27 116.42 6.85 5,100 1.9 <2.0 230 230 3.1
02/11/02 123.27 114.99 8.28 820 1.3 <0.50 21 7.7 5.7/4°
05/13/02 123.27 114.30 8.97 1,800 <1.0 <0.50 26 8.6 75
08/09/02 123.27 114.33 8.94 2,100 1.7 <5.0 29 <20 <25
11/07/02 123.27 114.37 8.90 2,600 <2.0 1.0 13 54 7.9
02/04/03 123.27 115.47 7.80 640 <2.0 <2.0 4.4 6.3 7.8
05/05/03 123.27 115.84 7.43 930 <2.0 0.5 19 10 73
08/28/03° 123.27 114.16 9.11 2,100 <0.5 <0.5 7 4 7
11/26/03° 123.27 113.74 9.53 490 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . 11
02/25/04° 123.27 116.41 6.86 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 -3 3
05/22/04° 123.27 114.15 9.12 110 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6
08/20/04° 123.27 114.06 921 ' 700 <0.5 <0.5 17 <0.5 4
11/05/04° 123.27 114.38 3.89 330 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 9
02/14/05° 123.27 114.47 8.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
05/16/05° 123.27 11496 8.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
08/31/05° 123.27 113.77 9.50 <50 0.5 08 - <0.5 5 5
C-2A ,
05/27/99 125.89 119.53 6.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44
09/02/99 125.89 117.04 8.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/99 125.89 C o 116.65 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.75/7.772
02/11/00 125.89 117.64 . 825 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 17.8
05/10/00 125.89 117.46 8.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.2
07/27/60 12589 . 116.34 9.55 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 .20
9-0338 xIs/#386456 - 1

As of 08/31/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #93-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-2A (cont) .

11/21/00 125.89 116.39 9.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <30
02/05/01 . 125.89 116.50 9.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.36
05/07/01 125.89 116.29 9.60 <50 <0.50 <0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <23
08/06/01 125.89 115.72 10.17 <50 <0.50 0.59 - <0.50 14 12
11/12/01 125.89 115.28 10.61 <30 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3.4
02/11/02 125.89 117.31 858 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2°
05/13/02 125.89 115.76 10.13 1,100 17 23 21 99 29
08/09/02 125.89 116.76 9.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
11/07/02 125.89 114.37 11.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1.5
02/04/03 125.89 116.87 9.02 <50 . <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/05/03 125.89 116.61 9.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <135 <23
08/28/03° 125.89 114.98 10.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
11/26/03° . 125.89 114.73 11.16 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
02/25/04° 125.89 117.47 242 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5
05/22/04° 125.89 115.68 10.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
08/20/04° 125.89 114.91 10.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
11/05/04° 125.89 115.73 10.16 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 5
02/14/05° 125.89 116.62 9.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05° . 12589 116.89 9.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/31/05° 125.89 114.96 10.93 <50 0.8 1 <0.5 5 2
Cc4

05/27/99 _ 125.40 115.34 10.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44
09/02/99 125.40 114.89 10.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1
10/27/99 125.40 115.03 1037 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 <5.0/<2.0°
02/11/00 125.40 114.48 10.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.79
05/10/00 12540 116.28 9.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/27/00 ' 125.40 113.50 11.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/21/00 125.40 113.76 11.64 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02/05/01 125.40 115.21 10.19 . <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
. 05/07/01 125.40 © 114.45 10.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/06/01 125.40 113.75 11.65 <50 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 1.1 32
11/12/01 125.40 113.69 11.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/11/02° 125.40 114.45 10.95 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 72/62°

9-0338.xIs/4386456 2 ' As o-f 08/31/05 '




Table 1 ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-4 (cont)

05/13/02 125.40 113.64 11.76 <50 <0.50 <050 - <0.50 <1.5 21
08/09/02 125.40 114.50 10.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 4.9
11/07/02 125.40 113.72 11.68 <50 <0.50 " <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
02/04/03 125.40 114.44 10.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <1.5 31
05/05/03 125.40 114.25 11.15 <50 <0.5 <05 - <05 <1.5 120
08/28/03° 125.40 114.19 1.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/03° 125.40 113.40 12.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <0.5
02/25/04° 125.40 114.51 10.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 16 -
05/22/04° 125.40 114.29 1.1 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/20/04° 125.40 113.36 12.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/04° 125.40 115.08 10.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
02/14/05° 125.40 114.69 10.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
05/16/05° 125.40 115.46 9,94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
08/31/05° 125.46 114.59 10.81 <50 _ 0.7 1 <0.5 7 0.6
C-5

05/27/99 124.15 117.54 6.61 2,800 350 73 32 280 ©2,200/2,500°
09/02/99 124.15 116.27 7.88 570. - 9.0 . <25 Q5 , Q5 - 890
10/27/99 124.15 116.90 725 543 422 <0.5 328 <0.5 845/1,080
02/11/00 124.15 117.41 6.74 488 0.56 <0.5 1.45 <0.5 565
05/10/00 124.15 118.36 5.79 140! 3.6 12 0.53 2.0 380
07/27/00 124.15 116.92 7.23 260" 1.4 1.2 0.93 28 460
11/21/00 124.15 117.47 6.68 130! 0.74 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 350
02/05/01 124.15 117.74 6.41 111 <1.00 <1.00 . <1.00 <1.00 197
05/07/01 124.15 117.91 6.24 100" T X 0 <0.50 0.80 210
08/06/01 124.15 116.74 7.41 94! 0.84 12 0.54 15 360
11/12/01 124.15 116.82 7.33 58 <0.50 S <050 <0.50 <15 280
02/11/02 124.15 117.90 6.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 150/140°
05/13/02 124.15 116.13 8.02 79 7.7 1.2 2.6 ' 5.5 130
08/09/02 124.15 113.13 11.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 220
11/07/02 124.15 114.51 9.64 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 300
02/04/03 124.15 117.07 . 708 2.300 210 44 ' 250 - 53 490 -
05/05/03 124.15 116.63 7.52 350 18 17 2 10 620
08/28/03° 124.15 115.25 8.90 59 3 <0.5 4 7 - 470

9-0338.x1s/#386456 ) 3 ) - As of 08/31/05




Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oazklan

C-5 (cont} :
11/26/03° 124.15 114.49 9.66 190 14 0.5 15 20 640
02/25/04° 124.15 11654 7.61 - <50 0.9 <05 4 <05 140
05/22/04° 124.15 115.93 .22 640 90 3 56 73 860
08/20/04° 124.15 114.50 9.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _. 340
11/05/04° o 12415 115.51 R.64 1,400 84 3 120 160 _ 780
02/14/05° 124.15 116.62 7.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28
05/16/05° 124.15 115.89 826 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 190
08/31/05" 124.15 114.81 9.34 240 13 <0.5 13 14 710
TRIP BLANK _
05/27/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5
09/02/99 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
10/27/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/11/00 - - - <50 <0(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/10/00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/27/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/21/00 - - - <50 _ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
02/05/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/07/01 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <25
08/06/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
0A. ‘
111201 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <235
02/11/02 : - _ - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <25
05/13/02 - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/09/02 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
11407/02 - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 25
02/04/03 - - - <50 : <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/05/03 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
08/28/03° - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/03° : - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5
02/25/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/22/04° - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/20/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <13 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5
9-0338.xIs#386456 4

As of 08/31/05 °
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Table 1 |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
TPH:-G:: CB

QA (cont)

02/14/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <{.5

05/16/05° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/31/05° - - - <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-0338.x1s/#386456 - 5 As 0f 08/31/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oazkland, California

EXPLANATIONS: -

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing . TPU-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
(ft.)=Feet _ B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurancg/T rip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Confirmation run.

3 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was less than the reporting limit.
S BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. -

9-0338.x1s/4#386456 : 6 : As of 08/31/05 °
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Table 2 ..

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue

C-1A 02/11/02 - <100 4 <2 <2 <2
08/28/03 <50 - 7 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - 1 .- - -
02/25/04 <50 - 3 - - - -
05/22/04 <50 - 6 - - - -
08/20/04 <50 <5 4 <0.5 - <05 <0.5
11/05/04 <50 <5 9 «0s5 7 77 <0s <0.5
02/14/05 <50 <5 0.9 05 <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05 <50 <5 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/31/05 <50 <5 5 . <0.5° <05 <0.5

C-2A 02/11/02 - <100 < <2 <2 <
08/28/03 <50 - 1 -~ - -
11/26/03 <50 - ' , 3 - - "
02/25/04 <50 - 0.5 - - -
05/22/04 <50 - 2 - - -
08/20/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/04 <50 <5 5 <0.5 <05 <05
02/14/05 <50 s <05 ) <0.5 <0.5 . <05
05/16/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 : <0.5
08/31/05 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 <5

C-4 02/11/02 - <100 62 <2 < <
08/28/03 <50 - <05 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - -
02/25/04 <50 - 16 - - -
05/22/04 <30 - ) 1 - T - - -
08/20/04 <50 <5 <05 S5 <0.5 <0.5
11/05/04 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/14/05 <50 <5 : 2 <0.5 ; <0.5 <0.5
05/16/05 <50 <5 I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/31/05 <50 _ <5 : 0.6 <05 - <0.5 - <0.5 .

9-0338.x1s/#386456 . 7 b As of 08/31/05




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds .
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

(o] 02/11/02 - ‘ <100 140

08/28/03 <50 - 470 - - -
11/26/03 <50 - 640 - - -
02/25/04 <50 - 140 - - -
05/22/04 <50 R 860 - - L -
08/20/04 <50 <5 340 <0.5 <0.5

11/05/04 <50 23 780 <05 <0.5

02/14/05 <50 <5 28 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/16/05 <50 ' 10 190 <0.5 <0.5

08/31/05 <50 38 710 <0.5 <0.5 5

9-0338 xis/#386456 8 As of 08/31/05
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Table 2 " :
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds )
Chevron Service Station #9-0338

5500 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether -
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

{ppb) = Parts per billion -
-- =Not Analyzed o B

9-0338.xIs/#386456 - 9 : | As of 08/3 1/05




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Cc4 02/11/02 <10.0 80.5 16.7 126

EXPLANATIONS: ‘ .-

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Oraganic Compounds
{(ppb) = Parts per billion

Note: All HYOQCs were not detected (ND) unless otherwise noted.

9-0338.x1s/#386456 10 As of 08/31/05




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING .

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers, The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. '

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N;\California\formsichevron-SOP.03-15-04




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. | |

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

i FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number:' 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2.11-0% (inclusive)
e - ] : (.

City: Oakland, CA ! Sampler: ' T

well ID C- |1 Date Monitored:  R.% .o« Well Condition: o'

Well Diameter 2 in. — ;

—————————— Volume 314"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.47 3'=0.38
Total Depth . . Factor (VF) o066 =102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water .30
3-55 xVF .\ 3: L.l x3case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: S.o gak.
. ' Time Started: l (2400 trs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equlpmont. Time Completed,_ T (2400 Iws)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer M Depth to Product:_, ft

Siainlass Steel Baller Pressure Bailer I Depthtc Water: ' ft

Stack Pump , 2 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &

Suction Pump B Other: ~ 1 Visual Confi rmauon!Descnpuon

~ Grundfos —_— , Skimer T Absorbant Sodk (Gircle one)

Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer.__ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred t0:

- e '
Start Time (purge): _{ 244 Weather Conditions: Sy - .
Sample Time/Date: _\] 24 / RAM-0f  Water Color: CLAAR. . Odor: __MJO ‘

Purging Flow Rate: __{,4” gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? !4.55 if yes, Time: 1111 Volume: _3 .0 gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) PH (umhos/cm) } (mg/L) (V)
s T o N | %oj 1e.
113 3.0 o€ 20 20.5
' SO
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- \ B (o xvoaviall YES. HCL [ANGASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
. 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

; p
Add/Replaced Lock: 5{ Add/Replaced Plug: y Size:_ 2




(]/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0228 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: - 2.31.0€ (inclusive)
City: OQakland, CA ' Sampler: T
' -

Well ID C- 2R Date Monitored: 2.9, p4 Well Condition: 0.
Well Diameter 2 in.

—_— Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth _20.20 it Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water .49
ﬂ 'z 1 xXVF .l}' = |.'S"-‘l- x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S-D gal.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ‘{ Depth to Product: ___ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fit
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ =~~~ ft
Suction Pump " Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock' (circle one)
Cther. Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal ,
Water Removed:
Product Transferred t_o:
- Start Time (purge): | (L0 Weather Conditions: Suapt
Sample Time/Date: Lb2y / R.3[-05  Water Color: L T. Dop- Odor: _ a0
Purging Flow Rate: _ 1.5 gpm. Sediment Description: S. STy
Did well de-water? _ !1‘1 If yes, Time: ]]4” Volume: __ 2,0 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhos/cm) (©3) (mgiL) mmv)
1bo# S -9 _ 31> 14.4
3.0
5.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
C- Zﬁ {p xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
§ OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

.




“J GET;TLEIR‘I-RYAN Inc. ‘ o

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

! FIELD DATA SHEET _
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number; 386456 A
Site Address: . 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: Q. 23.p< (inclusive)
" City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: ' BT '
Well ID C- l_,l : ‘Date Monitored: g.‘!,\.o{ * Well Condition: o'u,‘
Well Diameter z in Vol I 314‘ 0.02 .1 0.04 ‘ ‘=017 3"=038
' clume "= 0, =0, "= 0, "= 0.
Total Depth 14.48 . \Faclor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water __{0 Byt
2, !‘ I_-! XWF_ . ‘1‘ = .Mle __ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: '-l.o gal!
' ‘ . Time Started: ' ; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 1 Time Completed: T l (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ~ Depthto Product:__ : ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ‘A Depth to Water.__ ft
Stack Pump , Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi‘ckness: _.______,___ﬂ
Suction Pump . Other: ——— || Visual Conﬁrmation!Descn;?lton:
_ Grundfos — e — ‘ SKimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. ' Amt Removed from Skimmer:___ - gal
Amt Removed from Well: S gal
Waier Removed: :
Product Transferred to:
. W 1
Start Time (purge): __| !¢ %1 Weather Conditions: ‘ f)up.h)‘\" ‘ ‘
sample Time/Date: _{ {5 4 /950y  Water Color: LT B _Odor: _ MO '
Purging Flow Rate. 1S gpm. Sediment Description: __ ¢ Siury
Did well de-water? __(A-€S if yes, Time: {2 Volume: _ 3.0~ gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 fr.) {gal) P (umhosfem) (@3] (mg/L) (mv)
‘ 1.0 {o. 18 ‘Eﬁ% lﬂ.ﬁ. _ '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY - ANALYSES )
C- L\‘ [p % voa vial YES " HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(80M 5)IBTEX+MTBE(5260)I
N 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

e



(/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0338 Job Number: 386456
Site Address: 5500 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 2 3108 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA ' Sampler: ET
Well ID cC-5 Date Monitored:  §- d1-0€ Well Condition: !
Weli Diameter 2 in. ‘
e e———— Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1'=0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth A0S A Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 0\,‘35 ft.
' l 0. 2! XVF _ . l 3: =_1. ? 3 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5. 5 gal.
i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposahble Bailer ,[ Depth to Product: . ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump i Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_______ft
Suction Pump - Other: ' Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal ,
Water Removed: _
Product Transferred to:
+ Star Time (purge): ] |E|'-3: Weather Conditions: Sua Y
Sample Time/Date: _|3p3. ! 2-:}(-_% Water Color: LT Brs). Odor: __ aop
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description: e. snry
Did well de-water? { ' s If yes, Time: _ {715 1 Voiume: g{.o gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/om) ©r (mgiL) (mv)
.0 .3F e yALS)
571 Y40  _L.g2- 44\ 20
5.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ] ANALYSES
c- S {p xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Ll
Add/Replaced Lock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: / Size:__ 2
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Lancaster . .
4l Laboratories .~ Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 178052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com
'

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco ¢fo Cambria
Suite 12
4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677 . -« ..
916-630-1855 T .

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sampie group for this submittal is 958020. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
03, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is MTIL.

Client Description . - Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050831 NA Water 4596900
C-1A-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596901
C-2A-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596902
C-4-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596903
C-5-W-050831 Grab  Water 4596904

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn; Chery!l Hansen
COPY TO




Sy,

4 _ EB&?S{SF.ES o Analysis Report

2425 New Ho'land Pike, PO Bux 12425, Lancesler, PA 17605-2425 » 717-858-2300 Fox:717-656-2681¢ www.iancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Dana M. Kaufiman
‘Manager




i «I | ancaster

Laboratories . | Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterfabs.cormn

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratoriesg Sample No. WW 4596900
oy v
QA-T-050831 NA Water
Facility# 950338 Job# 386456 MTI# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland T0600100347 QA
Collected:08/31/20058 - Account . Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTéxaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:37 Suite 12 :
Discard: 10/14/2005 C 4111 Citrus Avenue
—— Rocklin CA 55677
TACQA
' As Received v, :
CAT ' ' As Received Method . T Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units factor
‘Dimit ) '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concéntration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO, range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260BR
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) . 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
: Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 49/09/2005 i1:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method Janes
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 09/09/2005 09:46 Ginelle L Feister i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09/09/2005 11:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James ’
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-8465 5030B 1 09/09/2005 09:46 Ginelle L Feister n.a




«I Lancaster.
¥ | aboratories

Analysis _Eeport

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 176805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:71

GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep

7-G56-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of i
Lancaster Laboratories ‘gample No. WW 4596901
¢-1A-W-050831 Grab Water :
Facility# 90338 Job#t 386456 MTI# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oaklanﬁ TOE00100347 C-1A
Collected:08/31/2005 17:29 by FT pccount Number: 10904
submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTexaco c¢/O Cambria
. Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:37 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
Rocklin CA 95677
TAO1A .
As Received
‘CAT As Received Mathod pilution
No. Analysis Name cAS Number Result Detectlon Unite Factox
Limit ‘
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE oXx other
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the Cc6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 K.D 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/l -1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 0.5 - ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
. 02015 t-Butyl aleohol 75-65-0 "N.D. 5, ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.5 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Echylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 5, 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California 1ab Certification Mo, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method prialy$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/09/2005 13:18 K, Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenat.e.5+ET0H SW-846 8260B 1 09/09/2005 18:20 Ginelle L Felater 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 p9/09/2005 13:18 K, Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 SW-846 5030B 1 09/09/2005 18:20 Ginelle L Feister n.a.




- Lancaster =~ . )
4' Laboratories . . Analysis Report

| ‘
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterinbs.com

. Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4596902
L i
¥
C-2A-W-050831 Grab' Water : '
Facility# 90338 Job# 386456 MTI# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland T0600100347 C-2A
Collected:08/31/2005 16:21 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTexaco c/o Cambria
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:47 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 C 4111 Citrus Avenue
) Rocklin CA 95677
TAOZA ' ,
, As Received © o .
CAT o ! : As Received Method T ‘ ! Dilution
¥No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
-Limit S '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported coricentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRC range -
start time.
Q6059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. ‘50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2. C.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D G.5 ug/Ll 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D 0.5 ugd/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 15, ug/l 1 .
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 0.8 8.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 1. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 5. . 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle . '
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
017238 TPH-GRO - Wateryg N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/09/2005 13:46 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06059 BTEX+5 OxXygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 09/09/2005 18:44 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4¢ 50Q30B 1 09/09/2005 13:46 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 ©09/09/2005 18:44 Ginelle L Feister n.a.




\

Lancaster

Laboratories B ALnalysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-856-2300 Fax; 717-656-2881° www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 0of 1
Lancaster Laboratories 'S8ample No. WHW 4596903
C-4-W-050831 Grab Water s
Facility# 90338 Job# 386456 MTI# 61H-1957 GRD
5500 Telegraph-Oakland TO600100347 C-4
Collected:08/31/2005 16:53 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTexaco ¢/o Cambria -
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:37 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 4111 Citrus Avenue
) Rocklin CA 95677
TAQO4
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbaer Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit . .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. . N.D. . 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06055 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+HTOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ua/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 . N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 'N.D. 5, ug/1l 1
b5401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.7 8.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 L. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 7. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilutlon
No. Analyais Name Method . Trial# Date and Time Analyst Faotor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/09/2005 14:15 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 09/09/2005 21:21 pawn M Harle 1
Qll4e GC VOA Water Prep sW-846 50308 1 09/09/2005 14:15 K. Robert caulfelld- 1
James
01163

GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/08/2005 21:21 pawn M Harle n.a.




- Lancaster g -
4' Laboratories . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.comn

T Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4596904
'
F '
C-5-W-050831 Grab ' Water ' '
Facility# 90338 Job# 386456 MTI# 61H-1957 GRD :
5500 Telegraph-OQakland T0600100347 C-5
Collected:08/31/2005 18:02 by FT Account, Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/03/2005 10:00 ChevronTexaco c¢/o Cambria !
Reported: 09/13/2005 at 18:37 Suite 12
Discard: 10/14/2005 T 4111 Citrus Avenue
. Rocklin CA 95677
TAOOS ! "
[ As Received " o .
CAT ! ! Ag Received Method " i I pilution '
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit . '
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 240. 50. ug/1l ' 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
)
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH .
G1587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 716, 5. ug/1 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 10B-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl wmethyl ether 994-05-8 5., 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 38. 5. ug/l . 1 ,
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 13. 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 "N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 13. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 14, . 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle . '
CAT Analysis Diluticon
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/09/2005 14:44 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 8260B 3 09/08/2005 21:45 Dawn M Harle 1
06059 BTEX+% Oxygenates+ETOH SW-B46 B260B i 09/09/2005 22:09 Dawn M Harle 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/08/2005 14:44 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
. James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/09/2005 21:45 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOh Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 2 09/08/2005 22:09 Dawn M Harle n.a.
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Quélity Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexacc c/o Cambria
Reported: 09/13/05 at 06:37 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted, In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Analysis Report
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Group Number: 958020

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Batch number: 05254AL6A Sample number(s): 4596900-4596904
- TPH-GRO - Watexs i22 63-1E54

*_ Quiside of specification : :
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the 1.OQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Blank Blank _Raport LCS LCED ncs/LOsD
Analysis Name Regult MDL, unite %REC %REC Limits RPD
Batch number: 05254R16A Sample number (s}: 4596900-4526904
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 110 112 70-130 2
Batch number: Z052521AA Sample number (s): 4596901-45960902
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 128 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether n.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 88 67-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l . 94 74-120
t-amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/l 95 60-133
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 a5-115
_Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 82-119
Xylene ({(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 83-113
Batch number: Z052522AA sample number(s): 4596500
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ®.D. .5 ug/l 95 77=-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 95 85-117
Toluene MN.D. 2.5 ug/1 97 B5-115
Ethylbenzene W.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 82-119
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 83-113
Batch number: Z052523AA Sample number (8) : 4596903-4596304
Ethanol r.D. 50. ug/1l 125 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 90 €7-130
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether R.D. Q.5 ug/1l 93 79-113
t-Butyl alcohol N.D. 5. ug/l 95 50-133
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 99 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 82-119
iylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
| £2] MSD M8 /MBD RPD BK@ DUP DUP
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc RED

Dup RPD
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